
 

 

 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  

WEDNESDAY 6 FEBRUARY 2008 
6.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton 

 
Councillors: 

 
Don Billson 
Julia Merison 
Narinder Singh Mudhar 
Joyce Nickolay (VC) 
 

Mrinal Choudhury 
Keith Ferry 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Manji Kara 
2. G Chowdhury 
3. Robert Benson 
4. Dinesh Solanki 
5. - 
 

1. David Gawn 
2. Graham Henson 
3. Mrs Rekha Shah 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
WEDNESDAY 6 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

 1. Planning Applications Received:   
 

  Guidance Note for Members of the Public Attending the Strategic 
Planning Committee  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
3. Right of Members to Speak:    
 To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the 

Committee, in accordance with Committee Procedure 4.1. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

5. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 (a)  To consider whether any item included on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded because it contains 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government Act 1972; 
 
(b)  to receive the addendum sheets and to note any applications which are 
recommended for deferral or have been withdrawn from the agenda by the 
applicant. 
 

6. Minutes:  (Pages 3 - 8) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2008 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

 

7. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 19 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

8. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 

 
9. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

10. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if 

any). 
 

11. Representations on Planning Applications:    
 To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee 

Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and 
applicants regarding planning applications on the agenda. 
 

12. Planning Applications Received:    
 Report of the Head of Planning - circulated separately. 

 
13. Planning Appeals Update:  (Pages 9 - 14) Enc. 
 Report of the Head of Planning – for information.  

 
Enc 14. Local Validatio
[...]
y the 
Committee at the meeting. 
 
Grant permission as recommended: 
 
Where a proposal complies with the Council’s (or national) policies or guidance and the proposal is 
considered acceptable, the Committee may grant permission. Conditions are normally imposed.  
 
Minded to grant permission contrary to officer’s recommendation: 
 
On occasions, the Committee may consider the proposal put before them is acceptable, 
notwithstanding an officer recommendation of refusal.  In this event, the application will be deferred 
and brought back to a subsequent meeting.  Renotification will be carried out to advise that the 
Committee is minded to grant the application.  
 
Defer for a site visit: 
 
If the Committee decides that it can better consider an application after visiting the site and seeing 
the likely impact of a proposal for themselves, the application may be deferred until the next 
meeting, for an organised Member site visit to take place.  
 
Defer for further information/to seek amendments: 
 
If the Committee considers that it does not have sufficent information to make a decision, or if it 
wishes to seek amendments to a proposal, the application may be deferred to a subsequent 
meeting. 
 
Grant permission subject to a legal agreement: 
 
Sometimes requirements need to be attached to a planning permission which cannot be dealt with 
satisfactorily by conditions.  The Committee therefore may grant permission subject to a legal 
agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure these 
additional requirements are met.  
 
(Important Note: This is intended to be a general guide to help the public understand 
the Strategic Planning Committee procedures. It is not an authoritative statement of 
the law. Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures). 

2



VOL. 8  SPC 73  

REPORT OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2008
   
   
Chairman: * Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
   
Councillors: * Don Billson 

* Mrinal Choudhury 
* Keith Ferry 
* Graham Henson (2) 

* Julia Merison 
* Narinder Singh Mudhar 
* Joyce Nickolay 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Members 

[Note:  Councillor Paul Scott also attended this meeting to speak on the item indicated 
at Minute 182 below]. 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

181. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Councillor Graham Henson 

182. Right of Members to Speak:

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the following 
Councillor, who was not a Member of the Committee, be allowed to speak on the 
agenda item indicated: 

Councillor Agenda item

Councillor Paul Scott Planning application 2/02 

183. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that the following declaration of interest was made by a Member 
present relating to business to be transacted at the meeting: 

Any Other Business – Arrangement of Presentation Regarding Bentley Priory

Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a prejudicial interest in the above application.  
Accordingly, she would leave the room and take no part in the discussion or 
decision-making on the item. 

184. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with Committee Rule 27, it was agreed to 
suspend Committee Rule 18 to enable a letter from the Applicant for 
P/4121/07/CFU/DC3 to be distributed to the Committee;  

(2)  in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
following items be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of the special circumstances 
and grounds for urgency detailed below:- 

Agenda item Special Circumstances / Grounds for 
Urgency

Addendum This contained information relating to various 
items on the agenda and was based on 
information received after the agenda’s 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 3 to 8

3



SPC 74 VOL. 8 STRATEGIC PLANNING 

dispatch. It was admitted to enable Members 
to consider all information relevant to the 
items before them. 

15. Protocol for Planning 
Committees 

This item was admitted to the agenda as a 
matter of urgency to enable the several 
major and complex applications either 
already submitted or expected in the 
immediate future to be dealt with in an 
informed and consistent manner.  

(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present. 

185. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2007 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 

186. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 
and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 

187. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council or other Committees 
or Panels to be received at this meeting. 

188. Representations on Planning Applications:

RESOLVED:  To note that no requests for representations had been received. 

189. Planning Applications Received:

RESOLVED:  That authority be given to the Head of Planning to issue the decision 
notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to 
these minutes.   

190. Planning Appeals Update:
The Committee received a report from the Head of Planning which listed those appeals 
being dealt with and those awaiting decision.   

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

191. Member Site Visits:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Members site visits to be arranged. 

192. Protocol for Planning Committee:
The Committee received a report of the Director of Planning, Development and 
Enterprise proposing changes to the Protocol for Members and Reserve Members 
when dealing with Planning Applications and Lobbying and the Council’s Committee 
Procedure Rules. 

It was agreed to amend the wording of the proposed process to include: 

 that applicants for major strategic schemes should be invited to make a 
presentation to all members of the Committee and reserves; 

 a motion to refuse an application recommended for approval by officers should 
state clearly the proposed material planning reasons for refusal.  

RESOLVED:  That additional paragraphs as set out in the report, and amended above, 
be recommended as additions to the Constitution Committee Procedure Rules and the 
‘Protocol for Members and Reserve Members when dealing with Planning Applications 
and Lobbying’ to ensure that decisions are properly taken for planning reasons. 

(i) that the Changes be referred to the Standards Committee and then to full 
Council for approval as it has the effect of amending the Council’s Constitution. 

4



STRATEGIC PLANNING  VOL. 8  SPC 75

193. Any Other Urgent Business:

(1) Bentley Priory – Date for Presentation

RESOLVED:  That the Committee meet at the Civic Centre on Wednesday 
13 February at 6.30 pm to receive a presentation from the applicants regarding 
Bentley Priory. 

 [Note:  The Chairman, Councillor Marilyn Ashton, having declared a prejudicial 
interest in the above item, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Joyce Nickolay, took 
the Chair for the duration of the item]. 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.05 pm). 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MARILYN ASHTON 
Chairman 

5



STRATEGIC PLANNING VOL. 7  SPC 76 

SECTION 1 – MAJOR APPLICATIONS

LIST NO: 1/01 APPLICATION NO: P/3803/07/CFU/AF 

LOCATION: Bentley Wood High School, Bridges Road, Stanmore 
HA7 3NA 

APPLICANT: Mr Michael Harwood for Bentley Wood High School 

PROPOSAL: Part Three / Part Four storey extension to north wing of school to provide 
post 16 (Sixth Form) educational facilities 

DECISION: GRANTED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans, subject to the
[...]
 Guide (March 2003) 

ii) The proposed development, by way of poor internal layout and inadequate 
room size, would produce unacceptable standards of accommodation and 
fail to meet requirements of Lifetime Homes Standards and Wheelchair 
Homes Standards, contrary to policies 3A.4 of The London Plan 2004 and 
Accessible Homes Supplementary Planning Document (April 2006) 

[Note:  
(i)As detailed in Minute 184, by virtue of Rule 27, Committee Procedural 
Rule 18 was suspended to allow members of the Committee to consider a 
letter from the Applicant dated 16 January 2008 which made representations 
about the application.  

(ii) The Head of Planning had recommended that the above application be 
refused. 

(iii)The voting was 5 for refusal and 3 abstaining. Councillors Marilyn 
Ashton, Joyce Nickolay, Don Billson, Julia Merison and Narinder Singh 
Mudhar wished to be recorded as having voted for the application to be 
refused]. 

8



LIST DATE: 28-Jan-08  
 

APPEALS BEING DEALT WITH 

WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS  LOCAL REF: OFFICER QUESTIONNAIRE  
DUE/SENT 

STATEMENT  
DUE  

6 Gerard Road, Harrow P/2400/07/3747 GL Sent 16.01.08 15.02.08  
P/2719/07/3753 Sent 17.01.08  19 - 23 High Street,  Pinner 
P/2717/07/3754 

OH 
NA 

14.02.08 
 

132 Headstone Drive, Wealdstone P/2436/07/3755 GL Due 31.01.08 28.01.08  
P/3423/07/3756  "Bramber" Porlock Avenue, Harrow 
P/2529/07/3757 

DC Due 04.02.08 03.03.08 
 

24 - 26 Jersey Avenue, Stanmore P/2634/07/3758 GL Due 05.02.08 04.03.08  
465 Alexandra Avenue, Harrow P/1306/07/3759 SB Due 07.02.08 06.03.08  
26 Hallam Gardens, Pinner P/2721/07/3760 BA Due 08.02.08 07.03.08  

HEARINGS LOCAL REF: OFFICER STATEMENT 
DUE/SENT HEARING DATE HEARING 

VENUE 
P/0264/07/3627 Garages adj 1 & 2 Malcolm Court and Land 

adj 24 & 25 Malcolm Court P/0268/07/3628 
MRE Sent 27.06.07 05.02.08 Committee Room 6 

P/0778/07/3659 Sent 13.08.07 99 Headstone Road, Harrow 
P/2435/07/3729 

GL 
Sent 21.12.07 

06.02.08 West Wing Conf Rm 

25 Elms Road P/
[...]
ED 28.01.08  

 

FASTRACK HOUSEHOLDER LOCAL REF: OFFICER QUESTIONNAIRE 
DUE 

QUESTIONNAIRE 
SENT 

DECISION 
EXPECTED 

30 Canons Drive, Edgware P/2991/07/3752 LW 22.01.08 16.01.08 01.04.08 
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting: Strategic Planning Committee 
Date: Wednesday 6 February 2008 
Subject: Consultation on the Proposed Local Validation Requirements 
 for Planning Applications 
Key Decision: No 
Responsible Officer: Graham Jones 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Exempt: No 
Enclosures: “Local Validation Requirements for Planning Applications: 

Draft for Consultation - January 2008” 
 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
This report is to inform members of a proposed consultation with key stakeholders on new 
arrangements for validating planning applications in connection with the use of the new 
national electronic standard planning application form (1APP) being introduced from 6 April 
2008. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
1. To agree to a 6 week consultation on the local criteria for validating applications, prior 

to the adoption of the new national electronic standard planning application form 
(1APP) on 6 April 2008. 

 
2. To report back to Development Management Committee on 2 April 2008 on the 

outcome of the consultation and present the resultant final version of the “Local 
Validation Requirements for Planning Applications” for adoption and publication prior 
to 6 April 2008. 

 
Reason: To ensure a basis for sound and consistent decision-making. 
 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
Introduction 
 
2.1 On 6 April 2008 the Government is launching a new requirement for all Local 

Planning Authorities (LPAs) in England to adopt the electronic national standard 
planning application form (1 APP).  This is aimed at establishing consistency 

Agenda Item 14
Pages 15 to 36

15



 

Strategic Planning Committee   Wednesday 6 February 2008 2

between LPAs and clarity to applicants, and is seen as a most significant cha

Minutes of the meeting

VOL. 9  SPC 79 

	SPC 80  VOL. 9
	Strategic Planning



	Strategic Planning
	
	VOL. X  SPC 81 




	
	REPORT OF Strategic Planning Committee
DOCPROPERTY "MEETINGTITLE"  \* MERGEFORMAT MEETING HELD ON 6 February 2008
	


	
	
	

	
	
	

	Chairman:
	*
Councillor Marilyn Ashton

	
	
	


*
Don Billson

*
Mrinal Choudhury

 
Keith Ferry


*
Julia Merison

*
Narinder Singh Mudhar

	*
Joyce Nickolay



	*
Denotes Member presentDOCPROPERTY "ReservesUsed"  \* MERGEFORMAT 

	


<AI1>

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL  
</AI1>

<AI2>

PART II - MINUTES  
</AI2>

<AI3>
194. Attendance by Reserve Members:  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this meeting.
</AI3>

<AI4>
195. Right of Members to Speak:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no Members, who were not Members of the Committee, had requested to speak at the meeting.

</AI4>

<AI5>
196. Declarations of Interest:  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in relation to the business transacted at this meeting.
</AI5>

<AI6>
197. Arrangement of Agenda:  

RESOLVED: That in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following item be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:-

 

	Agenda item
 
	Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency
 

	Addendum
	This contained information relating to various items on the agenda and was based on information received after the agenda’s dispatch. It was admitted to enable Members to consider all information relevant to the items before them.


</AI6>

<AI7>
198. Minutes:  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2008, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI7>

<AI8>
199. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively.

</AI8>

<AI9>
200. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council or other Committees or Panels to be received at this meeting.
</AI9>

<AI10>
201. Representations on Planning Applications:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no requests for representations had been received.

</AI10>

<AI11>

</AI11>

<AI12>
202. Planning Applications Received:  

RESOLVED:  That authority be given to the Head of Planning to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes.

</AI12>

<AI13>
203. Planning Appeals Update:  

The Committee received a report from the Head of Planning which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision.
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI13>

<AI14>
204. Local Validation Requirements for Planning Applications: Draft for Consultation - January 2008:  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Planning, Development and Enterprise which informed members of a proposed consultation with key stakeholders on new arrangements for validating planning applications in connection with the use of the new national electronic standard planning application form (1APP) being introduced from 6 April 2008.

In response to questions, it was noted that:

· applications could still be made on paper-based systems;

· there would be links with the HARP project; 

· it was the responsibility of the Applicant to find the required information;and

· the list could be reviewed after three years.    

RESOLVED:  That (1) a 6 week consultation on the local criteria for validating applications, prior to the adoption of the new national electronic standard planning application form (1APP) on 6 April 2008 be agreed;

(2)  to report back to Development Management Committee on 2 April 2008 on the outcome of the consultation and present the resultant final version of the “Local Validation Requirements for Planning Applications” for adoption and publication prior to 6 April 2008.
</AI14>

<AI15>
205. Member Site Visits:  

RESOLVED: To note that there were no Member site visits to be arranged. 

</AI15>

<AI16>
206. Chairman's Announcements:  

The Chairman made two announcements:
	1. Letter from the Department of Communities and Local Government


	
	The  Chairman expressed dissatisfaction that a response to her letter  to Ruth Kelly regarding Permitted Development Rights had been received ten months later, without the designation of the signatory, and providing no further information on the matter. 


	2. The Planning Bill


	
	The Chairman informed the Committee that one of the provisions of the Planning Bill was for planning appeals for minor developments to be heard by a panel of local councillors rather than by a planning inspector.
She had written to the Chairman of the LGA, in consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader, expressing concern at the funding implications for Local Authorities and issues arising from Members deciding appeals.
The Committee discussed the implications of the implementation of such a provision which, in its opinion, would materially affect the role of Members in the planning function. The Director of Planning, Development and Enterprise reported that Government had accepted that independent planning advice would be required by a Committee considering planning appeals.


</AI16>

<AI17>

</AI17>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.55 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton
Chairman







